RESOLUTION NO. 283-00

FILE NO. 000547

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

[ACCEPTANCE OF GIFT]

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF A GIFT OF \$31,500 FROM THE CESAR E. CHAVEZ FOUNDATION AND 23 "CESAR CHAVEZ STREET" SIGNS FROM THE 3M COMPANY TO REPLACE EXISTING "ARMY STREET" SIGNS ON THE U.S.-101 AND I-280 FREEWAYS

WHEREAS, In January 1995, the San Francisco Board of Supervisors, to honor Mr. Cesar Chavez, changed the name of Army Street to Cesar Chavez Street by Resolution 32-95; and,

WHEREAS, The Department of Parking and Traffic installed Cesar Chavez Street name signs on City streets in 1995 in compliance with the Board Resolution; and

WHEREAS, The California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) is responsible for signing on State highways; and

WHEREAS, The corresponding street name changes have not occurred to date on the U.S.-101 and I-280 freeways; and

WHEREAS, The 3M Company has offered to donate 23 Cesar Chavez Street signs (equivalent value of \$55,000) which meet the newly adopted Caltrans specifications, to honor Mr. Cesar Chavez and his legacy; and

WHEREAS, Caltrans has agreed to install the new signs donated to the City through a maintenance contract provided that the City pay for the amount Caltrans has determined to the City's responsibility; and

SUPERVISOR BECERRIL, LENO, KATZ, TENG BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

1	WHEREAS, Caltrans will be responsible for the costs of replacing
2	eighteen of the existing signs that are in poor condition; and
3	WHEREAS, The City's share for the replacement project is \$31,500
4	which is the labor cost for replacing five existing signs that are
5	still in relatively good condition; and
6	WHEREAS, The Cesar E. Chavez Foundation has agreed to donate
7	\$31,500 through private fundraising; and
8	WHEREAS, Section 10.116 of the San Francisco Municipal Code
9	specifies that gifts valued at more than \$5,000 are subject to
10	approval by the Board of Supervisors; now, therefore, be it
11	RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the
12	acceptance of the 23 signs from the 3M Company and \$31,500 from the
13	Cesar E. Chavez Foundation, which will be transferred to Caltrans for
14	its maintenance contract; and be it
15	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Executive Director of the Department
16	of Parking and Traffic is authorized to execute all documents
17	necessary to effect the street name change on U.S101 and I-280
18	freeways.
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	

SUPERVISOR BECERRIL BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Page 2 3/20/00



Tails

Resolution

File Number: 000547

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the acceptance of a gift of \$31,500 from the Cesar E. Chavez Foundation and 23 "Cesar Chavez Street" signs from the 3M Company to replace existing "Army Street" signs on the U.S.-101 and I-280 freeways.

April 3, 2000 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 8 - Ammiano, Becerril, Katz, Kaufman, Leno, Newsom, Teng, Yee Absent: 3 - Bierman, Brown, Yaki

File No. 000547

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on April 3, 2000 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

APR 1 4 2000

Date Approved

File No. 000547